
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.   
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages. 

 

 
 

 

Standards Committee 

 
Friday, 1 April 2022 
 
Thursday, 7 April 2022 0.02 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt Business 
Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 

Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 
 
To be notified of the appointment of any Substitute Members. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensations in relation to any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been granted to 
you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda. 
 
Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at the 
meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer before leaving 
the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held on 
3 November 2021.   
 
To note the following minutes of the Standards Sub-committee: 
 
• 17 September 2021 
• 27 October 2021  
• 17 February 2022  
 

5 - 20 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 

 

5.   Code of Conduct Working Group: Review of Local Arrangements 
 
To consider the report on the review by the Code of Conduct Working 
Group of the Authority’s Local Arrangements for Dealing with 
Allegations of Breaches of the Code of Conduct for Members and Co-
opted Members of the Authority.   
 

21 - 
106 

6.   Standards Annual Report 2021-22 
 
To consider the Standards Annual Report 2021-22. 
 

107 - 
120 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Overview, Standards Committee  
 

Councillor Frank Lott (Chair) Councillor Wendy Lott (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Lewis Bartoli Councillor Brian Burdis 
Councillor Debbie Cox Councillor Eddie Darke 
Councillor Janet Hunter Councillor Pat Oliver 
Councillor Matthew Thirlaway  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Standards Committee 

 
Wednesday, 3 November 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor F Lott (Chair) 

  Councillors W Lott, L Bartoli, B Burdis, D Cox, E Darke, 
Janet Hunter and P Oliver 

 
 

Apologies:  Councillors M Thirlaway 
 
SC8 /21 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members. 
 
 
SC9 /21 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
SC10 /21 Minutes 

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the previous Standards Committee meeting held on 10 
June 2021 be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
SC11 /21 Review of the Code of Conduct for Members and Co-opted Members of 

the Authority 
 

The Committee considered the report which set out the work of the Code of Conduct 
Working Group in reviewing the Authority’s Code of Conduct against the recently published 
Local Government Association (LGA) Model Councillor Code of Conduct. 
 
The Committee considered the proposed revised Code which was set out as appendix 3 to 
the report. 
 
Members raised an issue in relation to the register of interest and the publication of home 
address information in the light of recent security concerned.  Members were advised that 
any interest in land in the Borough should be listed on the register of interests as a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI).  However, in the current circumstances, the Monitoring 
Officer had agreed that this information should be redacted from the published document for 
all Councillors for an initial period of 6 months as a sensitive interest. 
 
It was noted that there was an intention to provide training for all members on completion of 
the register of interests form and to make some changes to how updates to the register are 
submitted. 
 
Members agreed to refer the revised Code of Conduct to the Constitution Task Group. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
Wednesday, 3 November 2021 

Resolved:  That the revised Code of Conduct set out at Appendix 3 to the report be referred 
to the Constitution Task Group with a recommendation from this Committee that the revised 
code be accepted and referred to full Council for approval.   
 
 
SC12 /21 Standards Committee Action Plan/Work Programme 2021/22 

 
The Committee considered the report which set out the action plan/work programme of the 
Committee for the year up to 31 March 2022. 
 
It was noted that Cllr Lott was looking to attend some Standards Committee meetings at 
other authorities in the region and that dates are being sought for these visits.  It was 
suggested that these dates be circulated to members of the Committee as other members 
may also wish to attend these visits. 
 
In relation to Item 5 on the agenda, it was noted that the LGA had recently published some 
additional guidance on Complaints Handling and it was suggested that the remit of the Code 
of Conduct Working Group should be expanded to review the Council’s Local Arrangements 
for dealing with complaints against councillors in line with this guidance.  It was agreed that 
this should be added to the work programme. 
 
Resolved:  That the remit of the Code of Conduct Working Group be expanded to include a 
review of the Local Arrangements, and this review be added to the work programme for 
2021-22. 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 

 
Standards Sub-committee 

 
Friday, 17 September 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor F Lott (Chair) 

  Councillors L Bartoli and E Darke 
 

  In attendance: 
Mr George Clark, Independent Person 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
2 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members. 
 
 
3 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
4 Local Arrangements 

 
The arrangements for dealing with allegations of breaches of the Code of Conduct for 
Members and Co-opted Members were noted. 
 
 
5 Exclusion Resolution 

 
It was Resolved that: 
 
 “under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and having 
applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.” 
 
 
6 Complaint Assessment - NTC07.2021-22 

 
The Sub-committee considered the covering report, complaint and supporting information in 
relation to complaint NTC07-2021-22, and sought the view of the Independent Person who 
was in attendance at the meeting. 
 
Following a vote, it was agreed that the complaint should be referred for formal 
investigation.    
 

Page 7



 

2 
Friday, 17 September 2021 

RESOLVED:  That complaint NTC07-2021-22 be referred for formal investigation. 
 
 
7 Complaint Assessment NTC09-2021-22 

 
The Sub-committee considered the covering report, complaint and supporting information in 
relation to complaint NTC09-2021-22, and sought the view of the Independent Person who 
was in attendance at the meeting. 
 
Following a vote, it was agreed that the complaint should be referred for formal 
investigation.    
 
RESOLVED:  That complaint NTC09-2021-22 be referred for formal investigation. 
 
 
8 Complaint Assessment NTC05.2021-22 

 
The Sub-committee considered the covering report, complaint and supporting information in 
relation to complaint NTC05-2021-22, and sought the view of the Independent Person who 
was in attendance at the meeting. 
 
Members were of the view that the complaint fell outside of the remit of the Code of Conduct 
and therefore that no further action should be taken.    
 
RESOLVED:  That no further action be taken in relation to complaint NTC05-2021-22. 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 

 
Standards Sub-committee 

 
Wednesday, 27 October 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor F Lott (Chair) 

  Councillors L Bartoli and Janet Hunter 
 

  In attendance: 
Dr Stuart Green, Independent Person 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
2 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members. 
 
 
3 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
4 Local Arrangements 

 
The arrangements for dealing with allegations of breaches of the Code of Conduct for 
Members and Co-opted Members were noted. 
 
 
5 Exclusion Resolution 

 
It was Resolved that: 
 
 “under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and having 
applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.” 
 
 
6 Complaint Assessment - NTC05.2021-22 

 
The Sub-committee considered the covering report, complaint and supporting information in 
relation to complaint NTC05-2021-22.   
 
The report set out the request from the complainant for a review of the previous decision of 
the Standards Sub-committee to not refer the complaint for investigation or further action.   
 
 

Page 9



 

2 
Friday, 17 September 2021 

The Sub-committee noted the additional information submitted by the complainant and the 
subject member and sought the view of the Independent Person who was in attendance at 
the meeting. 
 
Members were of the view that the complaint fell outside of the remit of the Code of Conduct 
and therefore that no further action should be taken.    
 
RESOLVED:  That no further action be taken in relation to complaint NTC05-2021-22. 
 
 

Page 10



Standards Sub-Committee  
 

17 February 2022 
 

  Present:  Councillor F Lott (Chair) 
Councillor W Lott (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor L Bartoli 

 
 
SSC15/22  Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies.  
 
SSC16/22  Declarations of Interest  
  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
SSC17/22  Dispensations – Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

The Standards Sub-Committee received a report on applications received from a 
number of Members of the Council seeking dispensation in accordance with Section 
33(2)(e) of the Localism Act 2011. The dispensations sought would enable the 
Members to speak and vote on any item of business at any Authority meeting 
(including specifically the Authority’s budget setting meetings) in which they had a 
registerable interest by virtue of their appointment by the Authority to outside bodies.  
 
Copies of the application letters from Members seeking dispensation were submitted 
with the report and were considered by the Sub-Committee.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the dispensations requested by members, as set out in the table 
below, be granted.  Each dispensation is granted for either a period of 4 
years, or, the date when the Member ceases to be the Authority’s 
representative on the outside body, whichever is earlier; 
 

ii. That delegated authority be granted to the Director of Law and 
Governance and Monitoring Officer to agree any further written requests 
from Members for a dispensation that relates to a registerable interest by 
virtue of their appointment by the Authority to an outside body during the 
2021-22 municipal year. 

 
  

Page 11



Standards Sub-Committee 

17 February 2022 

Outside Body Dispensations 
 
Dispensations were agreed by the Standards Sub-committee on 17 February 
2022 in relation to the outside body appointments set out below: 
 

Item Councillor Outside Body Executive/ 
Non Executive 

1 Cou
[...]
 (Parking And Traffic Regulations 
Outside London Joint Committee) 
Adjudication Joint Committee (Substitute) 
 

Exec 

Pensions Committee 
 

Exec 

Association of North East Councils 
Resources Task and Finish Group 
 

Non-exec 

Cullercoats Education Trust 
 

Non-exec 

30 Councillor 
Matthew 
Thirlaway 

North of Tyne Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Substitute) 
 

Exec 

North East Regional Employers 
Organisation 
 

Non-exec 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education 
 

Non-exec 

31 Councillor Matt 
Wilson 

North East Ambulance Service NHS 
Foundation Trust Council of Governors  

Exec 

Station Developments Limited 
 

Exec 

 
   

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
North Tyneside Council 
Report to Standards Committee 
Date: 7 April 2022 
 
 
 

 
Report from Service 
Area: 

 
Law and Governance 
 

 
Report Author: 

 
John Barton, Principal Lawyer and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 
 

 
(Tel:  643 5354) 
 
 

Wards affected: All  

 
 
 
1.1 Purpose: 

 
To provide a report on the review by the Code of Conduct Working Group of the 
Authority’s Local Arrangements for Dealing with Allegations of Breaches of the Code of 
Conduct for Members and Co-opted Members of the Authority.   

 
1.2 Recommendation(s): 

 
1. Consideration be given by the Committee to revising the Local Arrangements for 

Dealing with Allegations of Breaches of the Code of Conduct for Members and Co-
opted Members of the Authority as set out in Appendix 2 of the report; and 
 

2. Any revisions to the Local Arrangements agreed by the Committee be referred to 
the Constitutional Task Group with a recommendation that the revisions be 
accepted by the Constitutional Task Group and referred to full Council for 
approval. 
 
 

1.3 Information 
 

1.3.1 Under section 28 of the Localism Act 2011, the Authority must have in place 
“arrangements” under which allegations that an elected or co-opted Member of the 
Authority has failed to comply with the Authority’s Code of Conduct can be considered 
and decisions taken on such allegations.  

 
1.3.2 In December 2020 the Local Government Association (LGA) developed and published a 

Model Councillor Code of Conduct following consultation and which was subsequently 
updated in January and May 2021. The LGA’s Model Code of Conduct was published in 
response to a recommendation from the Committee of Standards in Public Life. 
Guidance to the Model Code of Conduct has also been published by the LGA, along with 
guidance on complaints handling in relation to the Code. 
 

ITEM 
 
Title: Code of Conduct 
Working Group: Review of 
the Local Arrangements  
 

   

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 
1.3.3 The LGA guidance on dealing with complaints under the revised code of conduct can be 

found at the following link: Guidance.   
 

1.3.4 It was agreed by the Committee on 8 April 2021 that a Member Working Group should be 
established to consider the LGA’s Model Code of Conduct against the Authority’s current 
Code of Conduct and to make recommendations as to whether or not any amendments 
should be made to the Authority’s Code of Conduct.   
 

1.3.5 At the last meeting of the Committee on 3 November 2021 a revised Code of Conduct, as 
recommended by the Code of Conduct Working Group, was approved by the Committee 
for referral to the Constitution Task Group for consideration. 
 

1.3.6 At the meeting on 3 November 2021 it was also agreed that the remit of the Code of 
Conduct Working should be expanded to include a review of the Local Arrangements for 
Dealing with Allegations of Breaches of the Code of Conduct for Members and Co-opted 
Members of the Authority.   

 
1.3.7 The Code of Conduct Working Group met on 27 January 2022 to review the current Local 

Arrangements for Dealing with Allegations of Breaches of the Code of Conduct for 
Members and Co-opted Members of the Authority against the LGA guidance.  A copy of 
the current Local Arrangements document is attached as Appendix 1. 
 

1.3.8 The Working Group concluded that amendments should be made to the Local 
Arrangements as set out in the revised document attached at Appendix 2.  The revised 
document includes a more detailed two-stage process that the Monitoring Officer in 
consultation with an Independent Person should undertake in considering whether a 
complaint should be referred for investigation.  
 

1.3.9 Members are recommended to approve the revised Local Arrangements and agree that 
the document be submitted to the Constitution Task Group, along with the revised Code of 
Conduct. 
 

 
 
 
 
1.4 Appendices: 

 
Appendix 1  The Current Local Arrangements for Dealing with Allegations of Breaches 

of the Code of Conduct for Members and Co-opted Members of the 
Authority 

 
Appendix 2  The Proposed Local Arrangements for Dealing with Allegations of Breaches 

of the Code of Conduct for Members and Co-opted Members of the 
Authority  

 
 

 
1.5 Contact officers: 
 

John Barton, Principal Lawyer - Legal Services                     (0191) 643 5354 
 

1.6 Background information: 

Page 22

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-member-model-code-conduct-complaints-handling


 
. 

 The Localism Act 2011. 

 The Local Government Association’s Guidance on Complaints Handling. 
 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
North Tyneside Council 
 
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
Code of Conduct for Member and Co-opted 
Members 
 
Arrangements for Dealing with Allegations of 
Breaches of the Code of Conduct for 
Members and Co-opted Members 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 25



2 
 

Standards Committee 
 
Code of Conduct for Member and Co-opted Members 
 
Arrangements for Dealing with Allegations of Breaches 
of the Code of Conduct for Members and Co-opted 
Members 
 
1. Context 
 
These arrangements set out how the Authority will deal with a complaint that an 
elected or co-opted member of the Council, has failed to comply with 
[...]
omote and maintain high standards of conduct. 
 
Accordingly, the Standards Committee/Sub-Committee may – 
 

(i) Issue a formal censure; 
(ii) Report its findings in respect of the subject member’s conduct to full 

Council; 
(iii) Recommend to the subject member’s group leader (or in the case of 

un-grouped councillors, recommend to full Council) that they be 
removed from any or all Committees or Sub-Committees of the 
Authority; 

(iv) Recommend  to the Elected Mayor that the subject member be 
removed from positions of responsibility for a specified period;  

(v) Instruct the Monitoring Officer to arrange training for the subject 
member;   

(vi) Recommend to full Council that the subject member be removed from 
all outside appointments to which they have been appointed or 
nominated by the Authority; 

Page 74



7 
 

(vii) Recommend to full Council that it withdraws facilities provided to the 
subject member by the Authority for a specified period, such as a 
computer, website and/or email and internet access; 

(viii) Recommend to full Council that it excludes the subject member from 
the Authority’s offices or other premises for a specified period, with the 
exception of meeting rooms as necessary for attending full Council, a 
Committee or Sub-Committee meeting and/or restricts contact with 
officers to named officers only; 

(ix) If relevant recommend to the secretary or appropriate official of a 
political group that the member be removed as group leader or other 
position of responsibility.  
 

The Standards Committee/Sub-Committee has no power to suspend or disqualify 
the subject member or to withdraw or suspend allowances.  
 
13. What happens at the end of the Hearing? 
 
At the end of the hearing, the Chair will state the decision of the Standards 
Committee/Sub-Committee as to whether a member has failed to comply with the 
Code of Conduct and as to any actions which the Standards Committee/Sub-
Committee resolves to take. 
 
As soon as reaso
[...]
uncil) that they be  
  removed from any or all Committees or Sub-Committees of the  
  Authority; 
 (iv) Recommend to the Elected Mayor that the subject member be 
  removed from positions of responsibility for a specified period;   
 (v) Instruct the Monitoring Officer to arrange training for the subject  
  member;  
 (vi) Recommend to full Council that the subject member be removed from 
  all outside appointments to which they have been appointed or  
  nominated by the Authority; 
 (vii) Recommend to full Council that it withdraws facilities provided to the 
  subject member by the Authority for a specified period, such as a  
  computer, website and/or email and internet access; 
 (viii) Recommend to full Council that it excludes the subject member from 
  the Authority’s offices or other premises for a specified period, with the 
  exception of meeting rooms as necessary for attending full Council, a 
  Committee or Sub-Committee meeting and/or restricts contact with  
  officers to named officers only; 
 (ix) If relevant recommend to the secretary or appropriate official of a  
  political group that the member be removed as group leader or other 
  position of responsibility.  
 
In deciding what sanction (if any) to take, the Standards Committee/Sub-Committee 
will consider all relevant circumstances including any views expressed by the 
Independent Persons. 
 

Page 91



 

24 
 

The Standards Committee/Sub-Committee will then resume the public session and 
the Chair will announce the decision and the reasons for that decision. 
 
If the matter is a complicated one, where the complaint has a number of aspects, the 
Standards Committee/Sub-Committee can decide to consider the evidence and 
reach a finding on each aspect separately. 
 
The Standards Committee/Sub-Committee will then consider in open session 
whether there are any recommendations which it wishes to make arising from 
consideration of the allegation. 
 
Notice of findings 
 
The Monitoring
[...]
tion or sections of the Council’s Code of Conduct 

The findings of fact in the investigation report which are agreed and the findings of 
fact in the investigation report which are not agreed 
 

Whether the Subject Member or the Investigating Officer will attend or be 
represented 

 
The names of any witnesses who will be asked to give evidence 

 
An outline of the proposed procedure for the hearing 

Page 106



 
North Tyneside Council 
Report to Standards Committee 
Date: 7 April 2022 
 
 

 
Report from Service 
Area: 

 
Law and Governance 
 

 
Report Authors: 

 
John Barton, Principal Lawyer and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 
 

 
(Tel:  643 5354) 
 
 
 

 
Wards affected: 

 
All 

 

 
1. Purpose 

 
To introduce the Standards Committee Draft Annual Report for 2021-22 for consideration 
by the Committee prior to its finalisation and submission to the Annual Council meeting 
on 19 May 2022. 
 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

The Committee is requested to: 
 

(1) Consider and suggest any additions and amendments to the draft Annual 
Report 2021-22 attached at Appendix 1 as appropriate; and 

 
(2) Authorise the Deputy Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Chair of the 

Standards Committee to finalise the report, taking into account any comments 
received pursuant to recommendation (1) above, prior to its submission to the 
Annual Council meeting to be held on 19 May 2022. 

 
3. Background 
 

At the end of the municipal year the Standards Committee is required to approve the 
contents of a draft annual report summarising the work of the Committee over the 
previous year for submission to the Annual Council meeting. 
 
The Committee is responsible for the promotion of ethical standards within the Authority, 
helping to secure adherence to the Members’ Code of Conduct, monitoring the operation 
of the Code within North Tyneside, promoting and reviewing the Whistleblowing Policy for 
Members and conducting hearings following investigation and determining complaints 
made against Councillors in respect of alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct 
(including following requests for review).  
 
The Standards Committee Draft Annual Report 2021-22 is attached at Appendix 1.   
The report sets out the work undertaken by the Standards Committee and its Sub-
Committees over the municipal year.   

ITEM  
 
Title:  Standards 
Committee Draft Annual 

Report 2021-22 

Page 107

Agenda Item 6



The Committee will consider its work programme for the new municipal year 2022-23 at 
its first meeting of the new year in 2022.   
 
 

4. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 - Standards Committee Draft Annual Report 2021-22. 
 

 
5. Contact officers: 
 

John Barton, Principal Lawyer and Deputy Monitoring Officer  (0191) 643 5354 
 

 Joanne Holmes, Democratic Services Officer    (0191) 643 5315 
 
6. Background information: 

None. 
 

Page 108



 

 

Appendix 1 
 

 
Standards Committee 

 
Annual Report  

2021-22

Page 109



 

 

Chair’s Foreword  
 

As Chair of the Standards Committee, I am pleased to present the Committee’s Annual 
Report, which outlines the work undertaken by the Committee in 2021-22. 
 
The Standards Committee remains committed to working with and supporting Members of 
the Council to ensure that they respect the Code of Conduct and uphold the standards 
expected of those in public life.   
 
Over the last year, the Standards Committee has worked closely with officers to complete a 
review the Code of Conduct and the Local Arrangements for Dealing with Complaints under 
the Code of Conduct.  The revised documents have been recommended to Council on the 
basis that they will ensure that good governance and ethical standards continue to reflect 
best practice. 
 
I would like to thank all of the Committee Members, the Independent Persons and Officers 
who I have worked with over this last year in relation to my role of Chair of the Standards 
Committee and look forward to productive year ahead. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor
[...]
he Standards Committee of the 
Authority is important to ensure the probity and credibility of the Authority’s decision making 
processes.  Members are required to undertake basic training through the Authority’s 
member induction programme, on election or re-election, before they can serve on the 
Standards Committee.  This training includes the duties and responsibilities of the 
Standards Committee. 
 
Other than in exceptional circumstances, as determined in each case by the Monitoring 
Officer in consultation with the Mayor and Group Leaders, any Member who has not 
undertaken the training will not continue to serve on the Committee.   
 
Training is also provided for the Independent Persons appointed by the Authority in order to 
ensure they are able to carry out their role. 
 

4. Standards Committee Membership 2021/22 
 
In 2021/22 the Standards Committee comprised the following Members: Councillor Frank 
Lott (Chair), Councillor Wendy Lott (Deputy Chair), Councillor Lewis Bartoli, Councillor Brian 
Burdis, Councillor Debbie Cox, Councillor Eddie Darke, Councillor Janet Hunter, Councillor 
Pat Oliver, and Councillor Matthew Thirlaway. 
 
 

5. The Authority’s Independent Persons 
 
The Authority has three Independent Persons who were appointed in July 2018 for a period 
of four years.  The Independent Persons are Mr George Clark, Ms Stella Gardner and Dr 
Stuart Green. 
 

6. Committee and Sub-Committee Meetings in 2021/22 
 
At the start of each year the Standards Committee usually agree its Work 
Programme/Action Plan for the year, which is then monitored at meetings throughout the 
year.   
 

Page 113



 

 

The Sub-committee agreed a Work Programme/Action Plan for 2021-22, at its meeting in 
June 2021.   An update on the Work Programme/Action Plans is attached at Appendix 1 to 
this report and is commented upon further in paragraph 10 below. 
 
The Standards Committee met on 3 occasions in 2021-22.  The dates of these meetings 
were: 
 

 10 June 202
[...]
 made for the review of the initial assessment decision.  
Following the review, the original decision was upheld. 
 
In 2015/16, 1 request was made for a review of the initial assessment.  Following the 
review, the original decision was upheld.  
 
In 2014/15, 6 requests were made for a review of the initial assessment.  Following the 
reviews, the original decisions were upheld. 
 
In 2012/13 and 2013/14 there were no requests for the review of the initial assessment 
decision. 
 

9. Decisions on complaints following investigation 
 
During 2021-22 there were 2 complaints referred for investigation and an external 
investigator has been appointed to investigate the complaints. 
 

10.  Review of Standards Committee Work Programme and Action Plan for 2020-21 
 
The Standards Committee’s Work Programme/Action Plan for 2021-22 is attached at 
Annex 1. Matters of particular note are summarised below. 
 
The Standards Committee met on 3 occasions during the year. The matters undertaken 
include: 
 
 
A. Review of Code of Conduct and Local Arrangements 
 
The main piece of work undertaken by the Standards Committee during 2021-22 was to 
establish a working group to review both the Code of Conduct and the Local Arrangements 
for Dealing with Complaints received under the Code of Conduct.  These were both reviewed 

Page 115



 

 

in the light of guidance and a new model Code of Conduct published by the Local 
Government Association. 
 
The Code of Conduct Working Group drafted an amended Code of Conduct based on the 
LGA model Code, and also suggested amendments to the Local Arrangements, including a 
clearer 2-stage process to be used in assessing whether complaints should be referred for 
investigation.  The proposed changes were referred to the Standards Committee for 
agreement and will now be considered by the Constitution Task Group before being referred 
to the Annual Council meeting for adoption. 
 
B. Dialogue with Members and Officers 
 
The Standards Com
[...]
idered the Code of 
Conduct against the LGA 
model Code of Conduct and 
guidance and recommended 
substantial changes to the 
Code in line with the model 
Code. 
 
The recommendations of the 
Working Group were 
reported to the Standards 
Committee on 3 November 
2021.  It was agreed that the 
revised Code should be 
referred to the Constitution 
Task Group, with a 
recommendation from the 
Committee that the revised  
code be accepted and 
referred to full Council for 
approval. 
 

P
age 117



 

 

3. To expand the remit of the 
Code of Conduct Working 
Group to review the 
Council’s Local 
Arrangements for Dealing 
with Complaints Against 
Councillors, in the light of 
recent guidance from the 
LGA.   

To ensure that the Authority’s 
Local Arrangements meet the 
requirements and expectations 
of the Members and the 
relevant legislation, and is in 
line with best practice. 
 

Ongoing The Working Group has 
undertaken a review of the 
Local Arrangements against 
the LGA guidance and has 
recommended some 
revisions to the Local 
Arrangements.  The revised 
document was considered 
by the Standards Committee 
in April and referred to the 
Constitution Task Group. 
 

4. To continue to develop an 
ongoing programme of 
meetings with invited 
guests, including the 
Elected Mayor, the Chief 
Executive, Senior 
Leadership Team, Group 
Leaders, the Chair and 
Deputy Chair of Council and 
the Chairs of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and 
the Planning Committee and 
other Regulatory 
Committees. 

 

To develop a dialogue 
between the Committee, and 
members and appropriate 
Officers relating to ethical 
governance and ethical 
standards. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ongoing The Chair provided his 
views to the Committee in 
June in relation to his time 
as Chair of Planning 
Committee. 
 

5. Regional meetings of the 
Chairs and Deputy Chairs of 
Standards Committees and 
Independent Persons be 
arranged in consultation 

To provide an opportunity to 
share knowledge and 
[...]
embers 
as well as the disciplinary 
procedures for Statutory 
Officers. 
 

Ongoing 
 
 

Ongoing 

    

 

P
age 120


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	17 September 2021 - Assessment
	27 October 2021 - Review minutes
	17 February 2022 - dispensations

	5 Code of Conduct Working Group: Review of Local Arrangements
	7. Appendix 1 - Local Arrangements 2019
	8. Appendix 2 - AMENDED LOCAL ARRANGEMENTS 2021-22

	6 Standards Annual Report 2021-22
	4a. Annual Report 2021-22 (Amend) - final
	4b. Annual Report 2021-22 Annex - final




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Standards Committee 

 
Thursday, 7 April 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor F Lott (Chair) 

  Councillors L Bartoli, B Burdis, D Cox and Janet Hunter 
 
 

Apologies:  Councillors W Lott and E Darke 
  
SC13 /21 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members. 
 
  
SC14 /21 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
  
SC15 /21 Minutes 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the previous Standards Committee meeting held on 3 November 2021 
be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
That the minutes of the Standards Sub-committee held on 17 September 2021, 27 October 
2021 and 17 February 2022 be noted. 
 
  
SC16 /21 Code of Conduct Working Group: Review of Local Arrangements 

 
The Committee considered the report which set out proposals to amend the Local 
Arrangements for Dealing with Allegations of Breaches of the Code of Conduct for Members 
and Co-opted Members of the Authority, following a review of the current Local 
Arrangements and recently published guidance from the LGA on handling complaints. 
 
It was noted that the proposed changes to the arrangements include the introduction of a 
two-stage process for assessing whether complaints should be referred for investigation, 
and some changes to the sanctions that can be applied in relation to a breach of the Code 
of Conduct. 
 
In addition to the changes set out in the report, the Committee was asked to consider 
adding an additional action as a new point vii to the sanctions set out on page 74 and page 
91 of the report as follow: 
 
‘(vii) Recommend to the Mayor that the subject member be removed from all outside 
appointments to which they have been appointed by the Mayor’. 
 
 



2 
Thursday, 7 April 2022

Resolved: 
 
i. That the following additional action be added to the sanctions set out on page 74 and 
page 91 of the revised Local Arrangements for Dealing with Allegations of Breaches of the 
Code of Conduct for Members and Co-opted Members of the Authority as set in the 
Appendix 2 of the report: 
 
‘(vii) Recommend to the Mayor that the subject member be removed from all outside 
appointments to which they have been appointed by the Mayor’. 
 
ii. That the revised Local Arrangements be referred to the Constitutional Task Group 
with a recommendation that the revisions be accepted by the Constitutional Task Group and 
referred to full Council for approval. 
 
  
SC17 /21 Standards Annual Report 2021-22 

 
The Committee considered the draft Standards Annual Report 2021-22. 
 
 
Resolved: That the Committee: 
 

I. Agree the draft Annual Report 2021-22 as attached at Appendix 1 to the report; 
 

II. Authorise the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the Standards 
Committee, to finalise the report prior to its submission to the Annual Council meeting 
to be held on 19 May 2022. 

 
 


